

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

CIVIL REVISION APPLICATION NO. 523 OF 2015

Khatib Kaisar Nawaj Gulamgous ...Petitioner
Versus
Mudssar Salim Sayyed & Ors. ...Respondents

Mr. Sanjay P. Shinde for the Applicant.
Mr. Rahul D. Motkari for Respondent No.1.
Ms. Gargi Warunjikar i/by Mr. Uday Warunjikar for Respondent No.7.

CORAM : ADVAIT M. SETHNA, J.

DATED : 17 DECEMBER 2025

P.C.:-

1. Heard learned counsel for the parties. Learned counsel for the Applicant would submit that Respondent No.4 i.e. Nisar Abbas Sayyed has passed away. The Application for bringing the legal heirs on record has been allowed by an order dated 30 September 2016. However, for some reasons and difficulties, the said amendment could not be carried out.
2. The parties pointed out that the matter is already admitted by an order of this Court dated 6 June 2016 and is ripe for final hearing.
3. Learned counsel for the Applicant undertakes to carry out the amendment forthwith. Let the same be carried out on the copies of the Respondents as well as in the Court record.

4. Issue notice for final hearing to the newly added Respondents, returnable on 30 January 2026. The Applicant shall serve the Respondents by private service by all permissible modes. Hamdast is permitted. Let an affidavit of service in this regard be filed on or before the returnable date.
5. Stand over to **30 January 2026** for Final Hearing.

(Advait M. Sethna, J.)